

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 4643386 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: JUNE 19, 2001

June 12, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: EAST CLIFF DRIVE BLUFF RESTORATION PROJECT

AMENDMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

Members of the Board:

At your Board's regular June 20, 2000, meeting your Board approved a professional services agreement with Sanders and Associates Geostructural Engineering (SAGE) to develop and produce complete conceptual plans for an East Cliff Drive Bluff Restoration Project. Through this contract SAGE developed plans that facilitated the community review and preliminary design process and now form the basis of environmental review.

Because the East Cliff Drive Bluff Restoration Project is federally cost shared with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, environmental review and preparation of an Environmental Impact Report must meet the requirements of the National Environmental Protection Act, as well as those of the California Environmental Quality Act. In order for SAGE to provide the Redevelopment Agency and Public Works with the additional engineering services necessary to proceed through the environmental review process, it will be necessary to amend the independent contractor agreement with SAGE. The agreement will be amended to include additional consulting services during the environmental review of the proposed improvements, increase the contract amount by \$21,500 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$110,500, and extend the term of the contract to project completion. It is anticipated that this phase of the project will be completed by summer 2002.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve the attached amendment to agreement with Sanders and Associates Geostructural Engineering, Inc., to increase the contract amount by \$21,500 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$110,500, and to extend the term of the contract to project completion.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the agreement on behalf of the County.

Yours truly,

HOMAS L. BOLICH

Director of Public Works

GG:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Redevelopment Agency

Public Works Department Sanders and Associates

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number COO2 170, dated June 20, 2000, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and SANDERS AND ASSOCIATES, GEOSTRUCTURAL ENGINEERING, INC., for engineering services related to proposed improvements along East Cliff Drive between 33rd and 36th Avenues, by including additional consulting services during environmental review of the proposed improvements, extending the term of the contract to contract completion, and increasing total contract amount to \$110,500.00.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:	CONTRACTOR:			
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ	SANDERS AND ASSOCIATES, GEOSTRUCTURAL ENGINEERING., INC. BY:			
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	1 100-112 1 10-11			
	ADDRESS: 4 180 Douglas Blvd., Suite 10			
	Granite Bay, CA 95746			
	TELEPHONE: (916) 729-8050			

Approved as to form:

Chief Assistant County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller

Public Works Contractor

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

					
TO: Board of Supervisors		FROM: DIIRI.TO	Wo rks departmen	0250 T	
County Administrative Officer		/ /	WORKS BEI ARTHEN	1	(Dept.)
County Counsel			0/11/2		/ / (Depi.)
Auditor-Controller		Sygnus	MYYMY (S	Signature)	(Date)
The Board of Supervisors is hereby rec	quested to approve the	e attached agreeme	nt and authorize the ex	ecution of the sam	ne.
1. Sair agreement is between the $\frac{ ext{COU}}{ ext{COU}}$	INTY OF SANTA CR	UZ			(Agency)
SANDERS 6 ASSOCIATES G and 4180 DOUGLAS BOULEVARD	EOSTRUCTURAL ENG	GINEERING	95746	(Na	ame & Address)
2. The agreement will provide $_$ FOR	ENGINEERING	SERVICES RELA	TED TO PROPOSED I	MPROVEMENTS AI	LONG
EAST CLIFF DRIVE BETWEE	EN 33RD AND 36TH	AVENUES.			
3. The agreement is neededBECAUSE	TEE WORK CAN BE	HANDLED MOST	EXPEDITIOUSLY BY	CONTRACT.	
			20	0001	
4. Period of the agreement is from BOA					
5. Anticipated TNOREASE \$2	1,500		(Fixed amo	ount; Monthly rate;	Nat to exceed)
6 . Remarks: CONTRACT \$110.50	0; 7% OVERHEAD	\$7,735; TOTAL	\$118,235		
N-1					
7. Appropriations are budgeted in .	1611143! 66034!	3665!	(Index	#) 2590 984:	2_(Subobject)
NOTE: IF APPR	OPRIATIONS ARE IN	SUFFICIENT, AT	TACH COMPLETED FO	ORM AUD-74	
Appropriations are not available and h	ave been encumbered	. Contract No.	02170	Date 6-1-	-01
are not	will be	GARY	A KNUTSON, Auditer	- Controller	
		Ву	To Ma	ugh	Deputy.
Proposol reviewed and approved. It is	recommended that the	e Board of Supervi	sors approve the agree	ment and authorize	the
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS		execute the same of gency).	n behalf of t RUBLIC W		<u>NT</u>
Remarks	(Analyst)	вуспсу). Ву	County Adminis	Date	1/12/01
Agreement approved as to form. Date					(/, '
GG:mg					
Distribut on: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue Coun'y Counsel - ժառա - Co. Pdmin. Officer - Conory Auditor-Controller - Pink		ex-officio	Clerk of the Board of Supene foregoing request for app	•	
Origi vating Dept Goldenrod *To Orig. Dept. if rejected.		isors as recommended d Board on	d by the County Administra	tive Officer by an ord County Admin	der duly entered sistrative Officer
OM - 29 (6/95)		19	Ву		_ Deputy Clerk